Rule 4 49C . , Form 4 68
Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to section 92A, 104A, and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 S . 1 92

To the Registrar of Companies

_ Company Number
03420936

Name of Company s

(8) Insert fullname | (A TRODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

of company

(®) Insert full name(s) | ®Agher Miller of David Rubin & Partners, 26 - 28 Bedford Row, London,
and address(es) WCIR 4HE

the Jont liquidator of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report under
section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 12 December 2015 to 11

December 2016
Vi

Signed Date oé/OL/l?

Presenter’s name,  David Rubin & Partners
address and reference 26 - 28 Bedford Row
reny) 1 ondon WCIR 4HE

Tel 020 7400 7900
DX Number 267 DX Exchange London/Chancery Lane

| MGy

11/02/2017 #169

AALADANMIES WOUIEE




B

IN THE MATTER OF

EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

AND

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

~

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ SIXTH ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
PURSUANT TO SECTION 104A OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
AND
RULE 4.49C OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 11 DECEMBER 2016




EURODALE LTD .- IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

CONTENTS

a Introduction

b Statutory mformation

c Jomnt Liquidators’ name and address

d Basis of Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
€ Joint Ligudators’ remuneration

f Liquidation expenses

g Details of progress mncluding a Receipts and Payments Account
h Details of any assets that remain to be realised
1 Investigations

J Creditors’ rights

k Other relevant information
1 Next report
APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 12 December 2015 to 11 December 2016

A Receipts and Payments Account from 3 February 2012 to 11 December 2016

B David Rubin & Partners Tune Analysis for the year 12 December 2015to 11
December 2016

B Dawvid Rubin & Partners Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 3 February 2012 to
11 December 2016

C Grant Thomnton UK LLP Time Analysis for the year 12 December 2015 to 11
December 2016

C Grant Thornton UK LLP Cumulative Tune Analysis for the period 12 June 2012 to 11
December 2016

ADM/YIN/RCC/EB9S/CVL4-FI



e e e —— - - -

EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

(2)

Introduction

The Company was placed nto hquidation by a Special Resolution of the members followed
by a meeting of the creditors convened under section 98 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on 3
February 2012

As you may recall, at the meeting of creditors convened under Section 171(2)(b) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and duly heid on 12 June 2012, it was resolved that I be removed as sole
Liquidator and that I be appointed Joint Liquidator along with James Earp of Grant Thornton
UK LLP (“GT”)

James Earp retired from GT and was removed from office as Jomnt Liquidator by a Court
Order obtained by consent on 11 December 2013 Accordingly he was replaced by David
Ingram of GT with effect from 12 December 2013

This report provides an update on the progress mn the hiquidation for the year ending 11
December 2016

Rule 4.49C-CVL(5): Progress Report

(b)

(c)

(d)

Statutory information

Company name Eurodale Litd

Registered office 26-28 Bedford Row, London, WCIR 4HE
Company number 03420936

Trading address 68 Portland Avenue, London N16 6EA

Liquidator’s name and address:

I, Asher Miller of David Rubin & Partners (“DRP”), 26-28 Bedford Row, London, WCIR
4HE was appointed Liquidator of the Company on 3 February 2012

I was subsequently removed as Liquidator of the Company by the creditors on 12 June 2012
and I was appomnted as Jont Liquidator along with James Earp of GT, 30 Finsbury Square,
London EC2P 2YU, who has now been replaced by David Ingram, also of GT as detailed
above

Basis of Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
Basis of remuneration

11 At the meeting of creditors a resolution was passed approving that the basis of my
remuneration as Liquidator be fixed by reference to the ime properly spent by my staff
and myself 1n attending to matters ansing 1n the winding-up

12 In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 97), a
schedule of my firm's charge-out rates was 1ssued to creditors at the time the basis of
the Liquidator’s remuneration was approved There has not been any matenal increase
1n the rates duning this appointment Qur current hourly chargeout rates exclusive of
VAT, which are charged in umits of 6 munutes, are as follows -

ADMYIN/IRCO/EBSS/CVLA-FI




EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

David Grant
Rubin & Thornton
Partners UKLLP

£ £
Semor / Managing Partners 450 -
Partners/Office holders 300 - 395 615
Director - 515
Managers / Semior Managers 250 -295 470
Execubive - 305
Semior Admunistrators 180 -220 -
Administrators 130 - 160 175
Cashiers and Assistants / Treasury 120 - 160 160
Supports 110-120 -

Chargeout rates of DRP are normally reviewed annually in November, when rates are
adjusted to reflect such matters as inflation, increases in direct wage costs, and changes
to indirect costs such as Professional Indemnity Insurance

13 Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Qur general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills
and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case The constitution of the
case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Semor Admmstrator and two
Admmnstrators The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case

We have not utihised the services of any subcontractors 1n this case

(e) Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

My time costs for the year under review are £17,171 50 This represents 72 5 hours at an
average rate of £236 85 per hour I attach at Appendix B a Time Analysis which provides
details of the activity during the year, analysed by staff grade

I have also reviewed my cumulative time costs for the period from 3 February 2012 to 11
December 2016 and would report that my total time costs are £98,503 50 for 394 6 hours,
which equates to an average cost of £249 63 per hour A breakdown of my time charges 1s
also set out in Appendix B To date £50,119 30 has been paid on account of these time costs

In addition, GT’s time costs for the year under review are £57,814 25 for 183 15 hours, which
equates to an average cost of £315 67 per hour A breakdown of their time charges 1s also set
out in Appendix C.

GT’s cumulative time costs for the peniod from 12 June 2012 to 11 December 2016 are
£146,237 72 for 507 34 hours, which equates to an average cost of £288 24 per hour A
breakdown of these time charges 1s also set out 1n Appendix C To date £6,566 13 has been
paid on account of these time costs

ADM/YIN/RCO/EB9S5/CVL4-FI



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

To view an explanatory note concerming Liquidators’ remuneration issued by the Jont
Insolvency Commuttee, please wisit the Publications folder on our website at

www drpartners com/cases, using the following log-on details

USERNAME E895@drco co uk PASSWORD S598Eyl*!
Alternatively, please contact this office to arrange for a copy to be sent to you

Included 1n the work undertaken by DRP & GT 1s the following -

1) Carrying out preliminary investigations, including the examination of the Company’s
statutory books and books of accounts and records Liaismg with the London
Borough of Lewisham and investigating their concerns with regards to the director’s
conduct,

1) Dealing with crechtors’ enquines both by comespondence and by telephone and
noting their claims, 1n particular ongoing and extensive liaisons with the London
Borough of Lewisham regarding their s106 agreement, as detailed in 1 2 below,

111) Further investigations 1nto historical antecedent transactions, including attempting to
obtamn co-operation from the Company’s former accountants and legal adwvisers by
application to Court,

1v) Reviewing available information and 1dentifying the extent of the Company’s interest
I vanous property assets, together with instruction of a specialist property agent
Liaising with the existing Managing Agents regarding the ground rents and service
charge in respect of the Company’s two freehold properties as well as general
freeholder management 1ssues relating to construction work affecting the site, bemng
carried out by the owner of the adjoining property,

v) Applying for the Liquidator’s bond,

v1) Publishing the necessary statutory advertisements mn respect of the liquidation
proceedings,

vi1) Correspondence with the Company’s bankers n respect of the closure of its bank
account and the remittance of monies to the hiquidation bank account,

vin)  Opening a designated bank account and dealing with the movement of funds,
x) Penodic case and file reviews to ensure compliance with regulanty obligations,

X) Preparation and circulation of the annual progress reports and Receipts and Payments
Account to creditors pursuant to S104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and submssion
of same to the Registrar of Comparues

The following matters will continue to need to be dealt with prior to the case being moved to

closure
Statutory Matters
. Complying with the requirements of the Insolvency Act and Insolvency
Rules
. Preparation of information for annual progress reports to creditors including
detailed costs and expenses review and analysis
. Completion of case checklists

ADM/YIN/RCO/ERYS/CYIA4-FI



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

. Final report progress to creditors,
) Final Corporation Tax computations and subrmssions

Case review and diary management

Preparation of internal case reviews and file notes
Rewview of the Liquidators bond

Maintenance of case on the Liquidators computer systems
Admumstrative tasks

General filing

Strategy

Case management and planning

Internal case meetings

Costs and expenses management and review

Continue to liaise with the London Borough of Lewisham (“LBL”) regarding
the sale of the properties

The statutory matters and closing review are unavoidable processes in any Liquidation and
will not provide creditors with any direct financial benefit

I anticipate that this case will continue for at least a further 12 months as there are on-going
mvestigations by GT which may result 1n reahisations for the benefit of creditors However, 1
am unable to provide any estimates at this stage

43 Liquidator’s expenses

Expenses mcurred 1n the liquidation are explained at (g} below 1n my comments on the
Receipts and Payments Accounts

(2 Details of progress for the period under review and cumulatively:

GT have continued their investigations into the Company’s business affawrs, with the focus
being on the sale of the 51 Flats at 99 Plough Way, London SE8 5DP (“Plough Way”), due to
the liability that arose to LBL when the flats were sold The review was completed and
proceedings have been brought against the Company’s directors, which 1s further detailed 1n
section (1) below

During the period, I have continued to hiaise with my agent 1n order to collect the freehold
rent, as detailed at 1 1 below

Details of asset realisations and payments made dunng the reporting penod are set out below
For details of any assets realised and payments made prior to this penod, please refer to the
previous annual progress reports, copies of which are available upon request

A Receipts and Payments Account 15 attached at Appendix A, which is further explaned
below Also, attached at Appendix A 1s a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the
penod from 3 February 2012 to 11 December 2016

ADM/YIN/RCO/EB9S/CVLA-FI



S+ ELEm . mitE LR T AR ik e o o i SmarE———— . riae o oy — v+ e s o e e e wm— — - ———

EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

23

2.5

3.1

Receipts

Service Charge

I have been haising with the managing agent, Dealmore Commercial Limuted
(“Dealmore”™), for the flats rented at Plough Way and Iceland Wharf, m order to
collect ground rent and service charges due to the Company

To date I have received £86,038 28, of which £24,350 80 was received dunng the
period I expect to realise further sums until I am able to sell the freehold interest in
the properties

Leasehold Property Income

The amount of £48 was received 1n accordance with the terms of the lease following
the transfer of one of the flats at Plough Way

Bank interest gross

The funds 1n hand are held 1n an interest bearing account with a High Street bank 1n
the Office Holder’s name as Liquidator of the Company

Interest earned on the funds 1n hand amounts to £31 25, of which £6 19 was received
dunng the year under review

Payments
VAT irrecoverable

The Company was not registered for VAT and therefore any VAT paid on fees,
disbursements and other costs, and 15 unable to be recovered

Joint Liquidator’s Remuneration

Remuneration drawn during the year amounted to £22,500

Managing Agents Fees

This fee relates to the commussion charged, by Dealmore who are the apponted
managing agents for the property, i respect of the rent collected on the Company’s
behalf During the period, Dealmore have been paid fees of £2,435 08

Other Property Expenses

Thus relates to the recharge of expenses mcurred by Dealmore for the maintenance of
the properties The total expense incurred dunng the period was £321 60

Expenses incurred but not recharged to the estate
Specific bond

The sum of £30 1s yet to be recharged by DRP and £260 1s to be recharged by GT in
respect of the specific bond, being the cost of msurance, based on the level of

ADM/YIN/RCO/EB95/CYIA-FI



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

realisations by the Liquidator, as required by the Insolvency Practitioners Regulations
2005

32 Meeting Costs
The first meetings of members and creditors were held at the offices of DRP and the
subsequent creditors meeting held on 12 June 2012, for which my firm charges a
nominal rental of £150 plus VAT for the provisions of the boardroom and ancillary

facilities

33 Statutory costs
The amount of £77 was incurred by DRP and GT has mncurred the sum of £1,309 54
in respect of fees for various searches and information obtamned from Companies
House and Land Registry

3.4 Statutory advertising
The sum of £306 has been mcurred 1n respect of the costs for the publishing of
statutory advertising in the London Gazette 1n respect of the meeting of the members
and creditors and the notice of the appomntment of the Joint Liqudators

35 Storage Fees

The sum of £149 42 has been incurred by GT 1in respect of the costs for stoning the
Company’s books and records

36 Couriler Fees
The sum of £81 34 has been incurred by GT 1n respect of couner fees
3.7 Travel Costs

The sum of £83 80 has been mcurred by GT in respect of travel costs mcurred 1n
attending to meetings

38 Legal Fees

GT has incurred legal fees of Gordon Dadds solicitors m the sum of £1,392 33
respect of Court fees and agent fees

39 Agent/Transcript Fees

GT has also incurred fees 1n the sum of £531 25 for the transcript prepared by Mernll
Legal Solutions following their interview with the director

(h) Details of any assets that remain to be realised and outstanding matters
I am continuing to haise with Dealmore regarding the ongoing service charges and ground

rents they have collected for the Company’s freehold intcrests and anticipate further
recoveries in due course

. ——————— —— e —— e e — s _——— - e e e d e e amemaie e —————— e a— - —— - —— Yot Tk ke e e

ADM/YIN/RCO/ES9S/CVLA-FI



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

t)

k)

As mentioned 1n paragraph (g) above, GT are continuing therr investigations and legal
proceeding which are detailed 1n section (1) below Also, I will continue to Liaise with LBL 1n
order to seek an agreement for the sale of the Company’s freehold interests At this time the
realisable value of the freehold interests 1s uncertain

Investigations

11

12

13

14

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 I have submutted
a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for
Business, Energy and Industnal Strategy (BEIS) As this 1s a confidential report, I am
not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after our appointment, GT made an 1mtial assessment of whether there could be
any matters that mught lead to recovenes for the estate and what further investigations
may be appropnate This assessment took into account information provided by
creditors either at the 1mtial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an
mvestigation questionnaire

It was previously reported that GT conducted investigations into the Company'’s affairs
and a review of information received from the Company’s advisers was being
undertaken The review was completed, legal advicc sought, and proceedings have
been brought against the Company's directors 1n relation to the development of 51 flats
at Plough Way and the unpaid liability that arose in the sum of £1,104,722 to
Lewisham Council when these flats were sold

The legal proceedings are underway and a four day tnal date has been set to commence
on 4 December 2017

Creditors’ rights — Rule 4.49E and Rule 4.131

)

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors) may request in
wnting that the Liquidator provides further information about his remuneration or
expenses which have been itemised 1n this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10%
value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report
make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Liquidator’s
remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator as
set out 1n this progress report are excessive

Any other relevant information:

(i) (a) Secured creditors

With the exception to the LBL claim of £1,567,402 77 which 1s registered against the
Company’s property, there are no other secured creditors in this matter

(b) Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 provides for a prescribed part of the
Company’s net property to be retained from distribution to the floating charge holder,

ADM/YIN/RCO/EBYS/CVLA-FI



EURODALE LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Annual Progress Report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

where the debenture was created on or after 15 September 2003 and made available
for the satisfaction of unsecured debts

Accordmgly this regulation does not apply as there are no creditors with a floating
charge on the Company’s assets

(i) Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditors 1n this matter
(iii) Unsecured creditors

The claims of 4 unsecured creditors totalling £1,613,411 46 have been received
compared to 4 creditors totalling £1,615,618 65 disclosed on the Director’s Estimated
Statement of Affairs This included the aforementioned claim of LBL which 1s
secured aganst the Company’s property At this stage, 1t 1s uncertain of the quantum
and timing of any potential dividend to the unsecured creditors

n Next report

I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months
of the end of the next anmversary of the liquidation, unless I have concluded matters prior to
that, 1n which case I will wnte to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of
convening the final meeting of creditors

I trust you will find this report adequate for your purposes but should you require any further
informatiog, please do not hesitate to contact in the first instance Robert Cook at this office

ASHER MILLER - LIQUIDATOR

DATE: O%/O?—/f7

ADM/YIN/RCO/ESSS/CYIA4-FI



e e et e e e — - m e e e e e e — - Appendix

Eurodale Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/12/2015 From 03/02/2012
of Affairs To 11/12/2016 To 11/12/2016
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Freehold Property NIL NIL
Leasehold - Income 48 00 48 00
455 00 Cash at Bank NIL 454 78
. Service Charges 24,350 80 89,281 97
Cash held on Appaintment NIL 7,200 00
Bank Interest Gross 6 19 3125
Licence Fee NIL 389275
24,404 99 100,908 75
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 159 60
Preparation of S of A NIL 6,000 00
Office Holders Fees 22,500 00 56,685 43
Legal Fees NIL 1,500 00
QS Fees NIL 5,000 00
VAT 4,987 01 15,638 03
Property Agents Fees 2,43508 8,928 19
Statutory Advertising NIL 76 50
Other Property Expenses 321860 4,921 70
Insurance of Assets NIL 1,296 00
{30,243 69) (100,205 45)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,578,744 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(36,875 00) Directors' Loan NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,615,264.00) (5,838.70) 703 30
REPRESENTED BY
Current Account 703 30

703 30




APPENDIX B
"EURODALE LTD - IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

DAVID RUBIN & PARTNERS TIME COSTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 11 DECEMBER 2016
SIP 9 TIME SUMMARY
Hours Average
Total
Classification of Manager /| Admimn/ Total o hourly rate
work function Partners | Semor | Semor | Cashiers £
hours £
Manager | Admin
Statutory compliance, admin and planning 04 00 09 42 3206 02 36 48 24| 10,928 50 225 80
Investigations 01 42 0524 10 42 00 00 17 48| 4,618 50 25947
Realisations of assets 00 00 03 18 02 54 00 00 06 12{ 1,61150 259 92
Creditors 00 00 00 00 00 06 00 00 00 06 13 00 130 00
Total hours and costs 0542 18 24 4548 02 36 72 30{ 17,171 50 236 85
DAVID RUBIN & PARTNERS CUMULATIVE TIME COSTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 3 FEBRUARY 2012 TO 11 DECEMBER 2016
STP 9 TIME SUMMARY
Hours A
verage
Classification of Manager /| Admn/ Total Total hourly rate
work function Partners | Semior Sentor | Cashiers hours Cost £
Manager | Admin £
Statutory compliance, admin and planning
IPS set up & maintenance 00 00 00 00 01 00 00 00 01 00 21100 21100
Statutory filings,circulats, notices, etc 00 30 02 30 07 24 00 00 1024 2,545 00 244 71
Case planming, strategy & control 00 48 01 36 21 12 0012 23 48| 5,496 00 23092
Taxatton PAYE, C/Tax & VAT 02 30 00 24 1118 00 00 14 12| 3,095 50 218 06
Accounting & Cashiering 00 00 00 00 03 42 1124 1506] 2,27900 150 93
Case reviews & Diary maintenance 0i 48 1512 24 06 00 00 4] 06 9,94800 24204
Statutory reporting and compliance 02 36 1130 57 36 00 00 71 42| 16,020 50 22344
Investigations
CDDA preparation & reporting 00 00 10 30 2048 00 00 3118] 7,67350] 24516
SIP2? assessment and financial review 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0000 000 000
Antecedant transactions & wrongful trading 04 00 02 30 0330 00 00 10 00| 3,087 50 308 75
Proceedings & recovenes 01 42 04 24 07 12 0000 13 18 3,553 50 26718
Realisation of assets
Frechold & leasehold propertics 12 00 1224 4724 00 00 131 48| 36,076 60 27372
Intangible assets 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 000 000
Shares & investments 00 00 0000 00 00 00 00 00 00 000 000
Book debts collection 00 42 03 18 03 48 00 00 07 48| 2,08600 26744
Tangible assets 00 00 02 06 0018 00 00 02 24 658 50 274 38
Creditors
Secured creditors 00 00 00 00 00 00 0000 00 00 o000 000
Unsec'd Creditors correspondence & claims 0518 04 00 1124 00 00 2042 577250 27886
Preferential creditors & employees 00 00 00 00 0000 0o 00 0D 0D 000 000
Retention of Title claims 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0000 000 000
Creditors’ Commuttee 00 00 00 00 0000 06 00 00 00 000 000
1
- ==} —rm-— ~ --Total hours snd costs— ==~~~ - - 3154} - 130241 22042 -1 36 394 36{-98,503 50| - - -249 63|--




10322.21p AuedwInD By} YIm LOSIEN S3pRju)|

\

$J10)epinbi JNOT Ylim Uosiel| pue 3duapuodsanod uoisuad fxel yim Juledp ‘euspuodsalied esauad 'sucnediqo Aloinels ‘Buiuued ase) sapniou)
$101PALY YIIm Jduapuodsaisc]) sapnpul|

J2SUNO) PUE SIONMOS YIm SUCIIEJIUNWWG) puk s3uipasdosd 12837 suieye |eioueuyy s Auedurod sy Buipsesas

sanJed pays Yam 3uapuodsanod pue sisAleue Justuaiels jueg uonepinbn 01 joud play udag asey Aew jey) s3asse pue siieyge s,Auedwod ol uoeINSIAY| SIPNPY] SIPRPU)

Ewﬁm:n
3yl y3m uosier)

Suiuuelg
2 UOREASILIWLPY

E_E_vw._u
suapuodsaiin)

_ jedan

pue suonediysanu)

vZ 8877 w4 L LET'OVT [VE LOS  |E8 B6T%:| 8T VIB'6E [bZ 00Z  |V6,9/¢755:|00 290°TS |8 VBT |L4,00b. is[6Z ZUS 05 |£9 bIT SLBI8y [SO§ feroL
Ey R = 3 i3 s el T 2| R AT
Mﬂmm%@g . .%WW%WH . mwawﬂ#ﬁ zm %@Wﬁf 540333414
88,81 % (¢o 8TT'y  fov 22 A iy m|e6 £LE'E |2E0T 0008240080 ot T 08 ShyLskles 9Ey |86 0 ay .._u_s_com_n_._
T, o e g T [Tk T & +1 s e TN
RN . e b e . s Bwiued
£9.55Z#%E|ZE OTE'0E |eSBIT  [S8,56T:52]69 €T9°TT 0€ 65 6v,LT4ns|SL E6¥'2T [s8 St 1Ze9viples zoz'e [zv et A5 PUE UONERSIUIWPY
67.99¢F3|€9 8€90T |6C L€ €0 87 =R|05 G026 (LT €€ VLSLTLAE[00§P9  [SEC €0, 6Cha%[ETS8L [€81 e S SIDNpan
TR e ajuapuodsanod
e sy i = P
Pugi _ feda1
88619 |06 69T'TOT 8062  [S8pSE |00 1Z9'ST |15 48 7T 4S5 [szzTo'te [gosEr 06 LIT'EY |rw 86 09 mmmc.wmw% S£818'y 508 pue suonesnsaayl
S1F o T ', 355 * 5 1
e R S new 2
A B )3 SIH ALK, 3NS5 SH AR v 43 siH 3 SH AN, 3NV |3 sM
AR RO s T R ORe ISP R GRT | L 80NN i Bl 2, saeue NG Lo e T i ssune g A e dnane T Piepueis
|
ELUTIRI e}
L9,STEMWF|ST bI8LS |ST €8T [0, SLT¥u[00 €16'S |54 €€ S0 LL79575(0S°06£°9Z [0L 96 €€ b9b#55[00 L6VTT St 8 00,5198 [6L €£19T [STv lezol
ﬂ.mmw i ,;wﬁgaam%w...ﬂ mm.\k ] LNt 510129310
PR gy SH R SRE Y Xkt
60 Emﬁ OSTSE |60 W%wew 00,0325%%loo ovT [0S 0 00.0 m@% 0511z St o ay yumjuosien
TR e L. B S FproEid
[S6peeslos 0TS’ [oT vE T6.0LTR|0s ZvR's |sZ 9T TLELT 5400 82L'E [S9 €T 06 19vfgHoo ove't oz v 3 pue uoneENsIUNLPY
£5,80€4.2|00 2Z6 ST € 00,59t 2[0S 6% [0E 0 TL,GLT5E7 (00 ¥95 (S0 E 05§56 |08 0 Ay e $103pa1)
Mww%ﬁﬁx W. w%@n% asuapuodsaio)
ik ey ! e | e
T0,I66]sz 086'4r |S6¥pT  |pO.SLTHER]00 TZO'E |0z L1 0$ 85£'2Z |05 08 00 £86'6T |00 EV 00,STo"P A5 6z €192 [sz v pue suoneBsany)
Y Fr )EY @ﬁm ajey s ey TR
et Tt ghe il ..Jm.‘%\.ﬂ._ hy Tl Mmm»m
Al Enyit)s M awm%w«w 3 oM |AiHSBAYEs SH AUkl (s R L 7 s1
TR RSO I T | R . R Ve SUIWRY ENCTE  is B S P9 ok v B e OB U N A R e B s JO UM ey pjepuels

2 xipuaddy

FT0Z 154019390 11 03 S10C 03 JoqWiadaq Z1

potag




